

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator Manila

OCA CIRCULAR NO. 30-2024

TO

: THE COURT OF APPEALS, SANDIGANBAYAN, COURT OF TAX APPEALS, REGIONAL TRIAL COURTS, **SHARI'AH** DISTRICT COURTS. METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURTS, MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS IN CITIES, MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS. MUNICIPAL **CIRCUIT** COURTS, SHARI'AH CIRCUIT COURTS, THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF STATE PROSECUTOR, **ATTORNEY'S PUBLIC** OFFICE. AND THE INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES

SUBJECT

: SUSPENSION OF ATTY. MA. GISELLA JOSOL-TRAMPE FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW FOR SIX (6) MONTHS

For information and guidance, quoted hereunder is the dispositive portion of the Resolution dated 07 September 2022 of the Court (Second Division) in A.C. No. 13266, titled "Greymar Venturanza vs. Atty. Ma. Gisella Josol-Trampe," to wit:

FOR THESE REASONS, respondent Atty. Ma. Gisella Josol-Trampe is hereby meted with the penalty of SUSPENSION from the practice of law for a period of six (6) months with a STERN WARNING that a repetition of the same offense or similar acts in the future shall be dealt with more severely.

The suspension from the practice of law shall take effect immediately upon receipt of this Resolution by respondent Atty. Ma. Gisella Josol-Trampe. She is **DIRECTED** to immediately file a Manifestation to this Court that her suspension has started, copy furnished all courts and quasi-judicial bodies where she has entered her appearance as counsel.

Let a copy of the Resolution be attached to the personal records of Atty. Ma. Gisella Josol-Trampe in the Office of the Bar Confidant and copies be furnished to the Integrated Bar of the Philippines for its information and guidance, and the Office of the Court Administrator for circulation to all courts in the country.

<u>31</u> January 2023

AUL B. VILLANUEVA Court Administrator

MMA/ACJ/FFQ/rcl/sus_josol-trampe.doc